506212525 08/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6259268

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTION			S, INC.	12/27/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	PATEN	PATENT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Street Address:	15440 L	15440 LAGUNA CANYON RD.			
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	SUITE 150			
City:	IRVINE	IRVINE			
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92618	92618			
Property TypeApplication Number:16904		Number			
Application Number:	1	16904	4805		
		16904	4805		
CORRESPONDENCE I		16904	4805		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA De sent to	the e	4805 e-mail address first; if that is unsucc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	DATA be sent to provided,	the o ; if th PDoc	e-mail address first; if that is unsucc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA De sent to provided;	the c ; if th PDoc HOW	e-mail address first; if that is unsucce mat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com VARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provided; 	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com VARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC W. FOURTH STREET	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA pe sent to provided; 	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com VARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA De sent to provided, H H UMBER:	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com VARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA De sent to provided, H H UMBER:	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA De sent to provided, H H UMBER:	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT /Jacob P. Woolbright/	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA De sent to provided, H H UMBER:	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	DATA De sent to provided, H	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT /Jacob P. Woolbright/	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=assignment#page	DATA De sent to provided, I H 2 F UMBER:	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT /Jacob P. Woolbright/	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=assignment#page	DATA De sent to provided, I H 2 F UMBER: e1.tif e2.tif	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT /Jacob P. Woolbright/	a US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=assignment#page	DATA De sent to provided; I E UMBER: e1.tif e2.tif e3.tif	<i>the c</i> ; <i>if th</i> PDoo HOW 450 V	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via cket@h2law.com /ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC V. FOURTH STREET AL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 INST0984CON8/60210.00980 JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT /Jacob P. Woolbright/	a US Mail.	

Exhibit A - Form of Patent Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into and made effective this $\frac{2}{20}$ " day of December, 2013, by and between CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner"), and PATIENT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce are parties to that certain Patent Purchase and License Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "*Purchase Agreement*") pursuant to which Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee the Assigned Patent Rights (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), which Assigned Patent Rights include without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule</u> <u>A</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution of the Purchase Agreement, the payment of the consideration stipulated in the Purchase Agreement, the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, Assignor and Assignce hereby agree as follows:

1. (a) Assignor hereby irrevocably, without reservation, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee (and to Assignee's successors, legal representatives and assigns), all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the Assigned Patent Rights, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A hereto including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension of such applications or patents, whether or not such patents have already issued and including all foreign counterparts and the priority rights provided by the International Convention, and including but not limited to all benefits, privileges, claims, causes of action, and remedies relating to or derived from the Assigned Patent Rights provided by the applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, and any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Assigned Patent Rights; and (b) Assignee hereby accepts such assignment, transfer, conveyance, and delivery.

2. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment. Assignor hereby further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any official of any country, including without limitation in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, certificates, or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection with respect to any of the Assigned Patent Rights to issue the same to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire interest therein and thereto.

page 1 of 4

ŝ

3. Nothing set forth in this Assignment is intended to limit or otherwise limits the representations, warrantics, covenants, agreements and indemnities made with respect to the Assigned Patent Rights in the Purchase Agreement.

4. Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver, or cause to be duly executed and delivered, such further instruments and do and cause to be done such further acts and things, including the filing of assignments, agreements, documents and instruments, as may be necessary or as Assignee may reasonably request in order to fulfill the purposes and intent of this Assignment.

5. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. The exchange of a fully executed Assignment (in counterparts or otherwise) by facsimile transmission or .pdf shall be sufficient to bind the parties to the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

6. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

7. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof to the extent such principles would require or permit the application of the laws of another state.

8. No modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of this Assignment shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by Assignce and Assignor.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Assignment in a representative capacity on behalf of the Assignor warrants that he/she is fully sutherized and empowered to do so and sets his/her hand and seal the day and year set with his/her signature.

Assignor:

CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Signature:

10: David Pulmin____

Typed Name:

Title:

President and CEO

David Palmer

Address: 3000 Village Run Road, Unit 103, #235

Wexford, PA 15090-6315

Date:

December 27, 2013

State of PA County of Alleday }SS.:

On this <u>27</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2013, before me, <u><u>Mando</u> <u>Schare</u>, <u>Mindo</u> <u>Schare</u>, <u>Schare</u>, <u>2013</u>, <u>Mindo</u> <u>Schare</u>, <u>2013</u>, <u>2017</u>, <u>Mindo</u>, <u>2017</u>, <u>2017</u></u>

and the second s

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial S ndo Sciarretti III, Nob Pine Timp, ny Cas 28

page 3 of 4

HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Assignee:	PATTENT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Signature:	<u>B</u>
Typed	Brian Skewort
Name:	Brian Sewart
Title:	hesident : CEO
Address:	15440 Laguna Canyon Rd, Site 150 Struine, CA 92618
	Strvine, CA 92618
Batas	2/30/13

State of Culiforn in SS.: County of Orcingen

On this <u>3O</u>day of <u>December</u>, 2013, before me, <u>TerrycuD</u>, <u>Lettin</u> Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Brian</u> <u>Stewart</u>, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shf/ executed the same in his/ber/ suthorized capacity, and that by his/ber/ signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WTINESS my hand and official scal

Tanglin



page 4 of 4

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No. 8,479,989 U.S. Patent Application No. 13/927,467

ł.

PATENT REEL: 053548 FRAME: 0617

....

RECORDED: 08/20/2020

Ś

89871230-92